Gambling with
High Risk Pregnancy Coding
Presented by:
Peggy Stilley, CPC, CPC-I, CPMA, CPB, COBGC
Revenue Integrity Auditor
Oklahoma Sports and Orthopedic Institute
Norman, Oklahoma
I am currently the Revenue Integrity Auditor for Oklahoma Sports and

• Patient admitted for a complication with an extended stay that crosses trimesters,
report the trimester in which the complication developed.
7th Character Fetal Extension
0 Unspecified, singleton
1 Fetus 1
2 Fetus 2
3 Fetus 3
4 Fetus 4
5 Fetus 5
9 Other fetus
For use with Category O31, O33.3 – O33.7, O35, O36,
O40, O41, O60.1 – O60.2, O64, and O69
Weeks of Gestation
Z3A.00 Weeks of gestation not
specified
Z3A.36 36 weeks gestation
Z3A.01 Less than 8 weeks gestation Z3A.37 37 weeks gestation
Z3A.08 8 weeks gestation Z3A.38 38 weeks gestation
Z3A.09 9 weeks gestation Z3A.39 39 weeks gestation
Z3A.10 10 weeks gestation Z3A.40 40 weeks gestation
Z3A.11 11 weeks gestation Z3A.41 41 weeks gestation
Z3A.12 12 weeks gestation Z3A.42 42 weeks gestation
Z3A.13 13 weeks gestation Z3A.49 > Than 42 weeks gestation
Primary Diagnosis for Delivery
• Complication is first listed
• If complication during antepartum period resolves, the
delivery is reported as uncomplicated